GENERAL
The outdoor units are completely piped and wired at the fac-
tory and are shipped ready for immediate installation.  Only
the interconnecting liquid and suction lines, sight glasses,
control wiring, and the main power wiring are required to
complete the installation.  Every unit is dehydrated, evacu-
ated, leak tested and pressure tested at 450 psig before be-
ing pressurized with a holding charge of refrigerant-22 for

charge when the refrigerant lines are more or less than the
25 feet listed in Table 2.
Model Designation
Nominal
Capacity
(Tons)
Refrigerant
Flow Rate1
(Lbs./Min.)
Type L
Copper Tubing
(Inches O.D.)
Pressure Drop3
Friction2
(PSI/100 Ft.)
Vertical
Rise
(PSI/Ft.)
180
System 1
7-1/2 22.5 5/8 3.5 0.5
System 2
240
System 1
10 30.0 5/8 5.8 0.5
System 2
1Based on Refrigerant-22 at the nominal capacity of the condensing unit, a liquid temperature of 105°F and a suction temperature of 40°F.
2These friction losses do not include any allowances for a strainer, filter-drier, solenoid valve, isolation valve or fittings.
3The total pressure drop of the liquid line for both friction and vertical rise must not exceed 40 PSI. If the pressure drop exceeds 40 PSI, the liquid refrigerant could flash before it reaches the
TABLE 5 - LIQUID LINES
4. After the disc has been removed, burnish the external sur-
faces and clean the internal surfaces as outlined above.
5. Move the dry nitrogen supply back to the access port on the
liquid line service valve.
6. Braze the liquid line to the liquid connection on the indoor unit
while maintaining a minimum flow of dry nitrogen through the
liquid line, the indoor coil and the hole in the vapor disc.
7. Unbraze the disc on the vapor connection of the indoor unit
while maintaining the flow of dry nitrogen.
8. After the disc has been removed, burnish the external sur-
faces and clean the internal surfaces as outlined above.
The vapor piping can now be brazed to the vapor connection on
the indoor unit while maintaining a minimum flow of dry nitro-
gen.
Before brazing the vapor line to the outdoor unit, make sure the
refrigerant in the line has been recovered, then remove the
copper disc from its vapor connection per the following proce-
dure:
1. Make sure that the vapor line service valve on the outdoor
unit is front-seated and closed with its valve stem in the
maximum clockwise position.
2. Drill a small hole through the disc before unbrazing it to per-
mit a flow of dry nitrogen through the connection while its
being unbrazed.
3. Move the dry nitrogen supply to the access port on the va-
por line service valve of the outdoor unit.
4. Unbraze the disc on the vapor line connection of the out-
door unit while maintaining a minimum flow of dry nitrogen
through the access port of the vapor line service valve and
the hole in the vapor disc.
5. After the disc has been removed, burnish the external sur-
faces and clean the internal surfaces of the vapor connec-
tion and the vapor piping.
The vapor line can now be brazed to the vapor connection on
the outdoor unit while maintaining the flow of dry nitrogen.
After the liquid and vapor lines have been installed, the system
should be evacuated and charged.
EXTENDING THE SERVICE PORTS
(Refer to Fig. 5)
1. Loosen the screws that secure the service ports in shipping
position.
2. Push the service ports through the corner post.
3. Tighten the screws to secure the service ports for installa-